IN THE COURTS OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 2013-59

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER MARK S. RUBIN

ORDER

WHEREAS, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure authorize the Chief Judge to appoint a Child Support Enforcement Hearing Officer; and

WHEREAS, due to the retirement of Nickolas Petersen, Child Support Enforcement
Hearing Officer there is a need to appoint a Child Support Enforcement Hearing Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Revenue through the Office of the State Court

Administrator has allocated funding for this position; it is, therefore

ORDERED that Mark S. Rubin is hereby appointed to act as Child Support Enforcement Hearing Officer effective December 2, 2013.

Mark S. Rubin will provide professional services to the First Judicial Circuit to establish, enforce or modify child support in cases in which a party seeks support pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. §§651 et seq.) and in non-Title IV-D cases.

Additionally, Mark S. Rubin shall perform duties under the direction of the Chief Judge, in accordance with Rule 12.491, *Florida Rules of Family Law Procedure*, and other applicable Florida statutes and rules.

The appointment of Mark S. Rubin shall take effect December 2, 2013 and shall continue

until further order of this court.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers, Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida this 6th day of November, 2013.

/s/ TERRY D. TERRELL

TERRY D. TERRELL CHIEF JUDGE

Copies furnished to:

All County Judges, First Judicial Circuit All Circuit Judges, First Judicial Circuit All Clerks, First Judicial Circuit Robin Wright, Trial Court Administrator Department of Revenue

Published to: www.FirstJudicialCircuit.org

Escambia Santa Rosa Bar Association for publication Okaloosa Walton Bar Association for publication